The Group’s financial assets and liabilities including certain amounts due from/(to) related parties denominated in Hong

Kong dollars (“HK$”) and certain short term deposits denominated in HK$ and the United States dollars (“US$”) are subject

to foreign currency risk. Therefore, the fluctuations in the exchange rates of RMB against foreign currencies could affect

the Group’s results of operations.

There are limited hedging instruments available in the PRC to reduce the Group’s exposure to exchange rate fluctuations

between the RMB and other currencies. To date, the Group has not entered into any hedging transactions in an effort to

reduce the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risks. While the Group may decide to enter into hedging

transactions in the future, the availability and effectiveness of these hedges may be limited and the Group may not be able

to hedge the Group’s exposure successfully, or at all.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in RMB

exchange rates against HK$ and US$, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Increase/ Effect

(decrease) in on profit

exchange rate before tax

RMB’000

2009

If US$ weakens against RMB 10% (7,790)

If US$ strengthens against RMB (10%) 7,790

2008

If US$ weakens against RMB 10% (36)

If US$ strengthens against RMB (10%) 36

119

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2009

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk

It is the Group’s policy that all customers are required to pay deposits in advance of the purchase of properties. In addition,

the Group does not have any significant credit risk as the credit given to any individual or corporate entity is not significant.

The Group performs appropriate and sufficient credit verification procedures for every credit sale transaction to minimise

credit risk. Customers are required to pay for any remaining balance within a three-month-period after the effective date